
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  
DECLARATION OF XXX IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ AND PLANTIFFS’ PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR 

DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 

Daniel N. Shallman (Bar No. 180782) 
Zachary R. Glasser (Bar No. 329443) 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars 
Los Angeles, California 90067-4643 
Telephone: + 1 (424) 332-4800 
dshallman@cov.com 
 
Marci Lerner Miller (Bar No. 162790) 
Christina Harvell Brown (Bar No. 207376) 
POTOMAC LAW GROUP, PLLC 
23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Telephone: (949) 706-9734  
mmiller@potomaclaw.com 
 
Marc D. Stern (pro hac vice) 
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE 
165 East 56th Street 
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 891-1480 
sternm@ajc.org 
Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs  

L. Rachel Lerman (Bar No. 193080) 
THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER FOR 
HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW 
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 1025 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: (202) 559-9296 
rlerman@brandeiscenter.com 
 
James Pasch (pro hac vice) 
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE 
605 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10158-3650 
Telephone: (866) 971-5576 
jpasch@adl.org 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 
 
LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER FOR 
HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW, a nonprofit 
organization; and SOUTHERN 
CALIFORNIANS FOR UNBIASED 
EDUCATION, a membership organization of 
the Louis D. Brandeis Center for Human Rights 
Under Law, 
 
 Petitioners and Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION; SANTA ANA 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; and DOES 
1-50, inclusive, 
 
 Respondents and Defendants. 
 

 
Case No.: 30-2023-01349344-CU-JR-CJC 

Honorable Erick L. Larsh – Dept. C20 

DECLARATION OF ILANA 
MEIROVITCH IN SUPPORT OF 
PETITIONERS’ AND PLAINTIFFS’ 
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
AND COMPLAINT FOR 
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF 
 
Petition and Complaint Filed: September 8, 
2023 
 
First Amended Petition and Complaint Filed: 
October 24, 2023 
 
Hearing Date: September 19, 2024 
Time: 1:30 pm 
 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  
DECLARATION OF XXX IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ AND PLANTIFFS’ PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR 

DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 

DECLARATION OF ILANA MEIROVITCH 

I, Ilana Meirovitch, declare and state as follows: 

1. I am a resident of Coto de Caza, Orange County, California.  I have personal 

knowledge of the facts stated in this Declaration and would testify to them if called to do so. 

2. I am a member of Petitioner Southern Californians for Unbiased Education 

(“SCUE”).  SCUE is an organization based in Southern California that advocates for removing bias, 

discrimination, and hate from K-12 public schools, including in school curricula.   

3. I am Jewish, and as a Jewish person, I am gravely concerned about rising 

antisemitism in my community. 

4. As both a Jewish person and a member of SCUE, I am concerned about antisemitic 

content in school curricula, especially ethnic studies curricula. I therefore track activity and attend 

local school board meetings where content related to Jews, Judaism, or Israel arises.  

5. Until this litigation, I was not aware that the Santa Ana Unified School District 

(“SAUSD”) created a separate, standalone Ethnic Studies Steering Committee to develop and 

implement its ethnic studies curriculum.   

6. Until this litigation, I was also unaware of the actions taken by the Steering 

Committee to substantively create, review, and implement ethnic studies courses, including the 

Ethnic Studies World Histories, Ethnic Studies World Geography, and Ethnic Studies Honors: 

Perspectives, Identities, and Social Justice courses. 

7. I have not seen public notices of the upcoming meetings of the Ethnic Studies 

Steering Committee. 

8. I have not seen public notice of agendas for upcoming Steering Committee meetings. 

9. Had I been aware of the Steering Committee’s development of ethnic studies 

curriculum through public agendas or advance notice of meetings, I would have been able to attend 

the Steering Committee meetings and/or involve other stakeholders in the district.  

10. Had the Steering Committee allowed the general public to participate in its meetings, 

and had I seen advance notice of those meetings and their agendas, I would have attended relevant 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
DECLARATION OF ILANA MEIROVITCH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ AND PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND 

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 

Steering Committee meetings and made other communities members aware of the meetings to 

provide input.  

11. I only learned about the Ethnic Studies World Histories and Ethnic Studies World 

Geography courses, on April 24, 2023, just one day before the general board meeting held on April 

25, 2023.  I attended the April 25 meeting but did not have the opportunity to fully review the 

content of the courses or the instructional materials before the meeting.  

12. Only one member of the Jewish community presented a public comment about the 

Ethnic Studies World Histories and Ethnic Studies World Geography courses at the board meeting 

held on April 25, 2023.  The Jewish community member addressed the courses’ antisemitic content 

and urged the Board not to approve the courses at that time in order to allow more time for the 

Jewish community to provide feedback.  

13. The SAUSD board voted to approve both courses with no further substantive 

discussion. 

14. I also attended the SAUSD board meeting held on May 23, 2023 to support the 

Jewish community members advocating for the reversal of the board resolutions approving the 

Ethnic Studies World Histories and Ethnic Studies World Geography courses approved by the 

SAUSD board at the April 25, 2023 meeting.  

15. At the SAUSD general Board meeting held on May 23, 2023, I witnessed Jewish 

attendees being harassed and intimidated by other members of the audience, including heckling and 

other disruptions.   

16. For example, I heard audience members hiss as the names of Jewish attendees were 

called for public comment.  I also heard attendees shout, “you’re racists” and “you’re killers” during 

a public presentation by two Jewish high school students. 

17. The Board did little to stop or control this harassment and intimidation of Jewish 

attendees, and the harassment and disruptions persisted throughout the duration of the May 23rd 

meeting. 

  

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
DECLARATION OF ILANA MEIROVITCH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ AND PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND 

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.   

Executed this 23rd of August, 2024, at Coto de Caza, California.  

By: ______________________ 

          Ilana Meirovitch 
 

ListengourtD
decl sig


	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

