1 2 3 4	Daniel N. Shallman (Bar No. 180782) Zachary R. Glasser (Bar No. 329443) COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 1999 Avenue of the Stars Los Angeles, California 90067-4643 Telephone: +1 (424) 332-4800 dshallman@cov.com	L. Rachel Lerman (Bar No. 193080) THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 1025 Washington, DC 20006 Telephone: (202) 559-9296 rlerman@brandeiscenter.com
5 6 7 8 9 10	Marci Lerner Miller (Bar No. 162790) Christina Harvell Brown (Bar No. 207376) POTOMAC LAW GROUP, PLLC 23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150 Newport Beach, CA 92660 Telephone: (949) 706-9734 mmiller@potomaclaw.com  Marc D. Stern (pro hac vice)	James Pasch (pro hac vice) ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE 605 Third Avenue New York, NY 10158-3650 Telephone: (866) 971-5576 jpasch@adl.org
11 12 13	AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE 165 East 56th Street New York, New York 10022 Telephone: (212) 891-1480 sternm@ajc.org	
14 15	Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs SUPERIOR COURT OF THE S	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
16	FOR THE COUNTY	OF ORANGE
17	LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER FOR	Case No.: 30-2023-01349344-CU-JR-CJC
18	HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW, a nonprofit organization; and SOUTHERN	Honorable Erick L. Larsh – Dept. C20
19	CALIFORNIANS FOR UNBIASED EDUCATION, a membership organization of	DECLARATION OF ILANA MEIROVITCH IN SUPPORT OF
20	the Louis D. Brandeis Center for Human Rights Under Law,	PETITIONERS' AND PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
21 22	Petitioners and Plaintiffs,	AND COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
23	v.	Petition and Complaint Filed: September 8, 2023
24	SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	First Amended Petition and Complaint Filed:
25	BOARD OF EDUCATION; SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; and DOES	October 24, 2023
26	1-50, inclusive,	Hearing Date: September 19, 2024
		Time: 1:30 pm

28

## **DECLARATION OF ILANA MEIROVITCH**

I, Ilana Meirovitch, declare and state as follows:

- 1. I am a resident of Coto de Caza, Orange County, California. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this Declaration and would testify to them if called to do so.
- 2. I am a member of Petitioner Southern Californians for Unbiased Education ("SCUE"). SCUE is an organization based in Southern California that advocates for removing bias, discrimination, and hate from K-12 public schools, including in school curricula.
- 3. I am Jewish, and as a Jewish person, I am gravely concerned about rising antisemitism in my community.
- 4. As both a Jewish person and a member of SCUE, I am concerned about antisemitic content in school curricula, especially ethnic studies curricula. I therefore track activity and attend local school board meetings where content related to Jews, Judaism, or Israel arises.
- 5. Until this litigation, I was not aware that the Santa Ana Unified School District ("SAUSD") created a separate, standalone Ethnic Studies Steering Committee to develop and implement its ethnic studies curriculum.
- 6. Until this litigation, I was also unaware of the actions taken by the Steering Committee to substantively create, review, and implement ethnic studies courses, including the Ethnic Studies World Histories, Ethnic Studies World Geography, and Ethnic Studies Honors: Perspectives, Identities, and Social Justice courses.
- 7. I have not seen public notices of the upcoming meetings of the Ethnic Studies Steering Committee.
  - 8. I have not seen public notice of agendas for upcoming Steering Committee meetings.
- 9. Had I been aware of the Steering Committee's development of ethnic studies curriculum through public agendas or advance notice of meetings, I would have been able to attend the Steering Committee meetings and/or involve other stakeholders in the district.
- 10. Had the Steering Committee allowed the general public to participate in its meetings, and had I seen advance notice of those meetings and their agendas, I would have attended relevant

Steering Committee meetings and made other communities members aware of the meetings to provide input.

- I only learned about the Ethnic Studies World Histories and Ethnic Studies World Geography courses, on April 24, 2023, just one day before the general board meeting held on April 25, 2023. I attended the April 25 meeting but did not have the opportunity to fully review the content of the courses or the instructional materials before the meeting.
- 12. Only one member of the Jewish community presented a public comment about the Ethnic Studies World Histories and Ethnic Studies World Geography courses at the board meeting held on April 25, 2023. The Jewish community member addressed the courses' antisemitic content and urged the Board not to approve the courses at that time in order to allow more time for the Jewish community to provide feedback.
- 13. The SAUSD board voted to approve both courses with no further substantive discussion.
- 14. I also attended the SAUSD board meeting held on May 23, 2023 to support the Jewish community members advocating for the reversal of the board resolutions approving the Ethnic Studies World Histories and Ethnic Studies World Geography courses approved by the SAUSD board at the April 25, 2023 meeting.
- 15. At the SAUSD general Board meeting held on May 23, 2023, I witnessed Jewish attendees being harassed and intimidated by other members of the audience, including heckling and other disruptions.
- 16. For example, I heard audience members hiss as the names of Jewish attendees were called for public comment. I also heard attendees shout, "you're racists" and "you're killers" during a public presentation by two Jewish high school students.
- 17. The Board did little to stop or control this harassment and intimidation of Jewish attendees, and the harassment and disruptions persisted throughout the duration of the May 23<sup>rd</sup> meeting.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 23rd of August, 2024, at Coto de Caza, California. I Meinerith By: Ilana Meirovitch